

GAHC010206132025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5497/2025

SABIR AHMED CHOUDHURY AND ORS
S/O- ABDUR RAZZAQUE BARBHUIYA.
R/O- VILLAGE- BANGRAM, P.O- BHAGA BAZAR, DISTRICT- CACHAR,
ASSAM, PIN- 788120.

2: GULAM MUHAMMED KIBRIA CHOUDHURY
S/O- LATE JALAL AHMED CHOUDHURY.
R/O- VILLAGE- BANGRAM
P.O- BHAGA BAZAR
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788120.

3: G. M. JAKARIYA CHOUDHURY
S/O- LATE JALAL AHMED CHOUDHURY.
R/O- VILLAGE- BANGRAM
P.O- BHAGA BAZAR
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788120.

4: GULAM MUHAMMAD YEAHYEA CHOUDHURY
S/O- LATE JALAL AHMED CHOUDHURY.
R/O- VILLAGE- BANGRAM
P.O- BHAGA BAZAR
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788120.

5: KALIM SIDDIQUE CHOUDHURY
S/O- LATE JALAL AHMED CHOUDHURY.
R/O- VILLAGE- BANGRAM
P.O- BHAGA BAZAR
DISTRICT- CACHAR

ASSAM
PIN- 788120.

6: HUSNA BEGAM MAZUMDER
W/O- SAMSUL HOQUE MAZUMDAR.
R/O- ALITIKAR
MEHERPUR
CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN -788015

7: NAZMA LASKAR
W/O- SHAHARUR RAHMAN LASKAR.
R/O- VILLAGE- CHANDRAPUR PART- II
BANSKANDI
CACHAR
ASSAM- 788101

8: KHALEDA CHOUDHURY
W/O- TALHA AHMED LASKAR.
R/O- VILLAGE- TUPKHANA PART- I
ARUNACHAL
CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788025.

9: SAMSUN NEHAR CHOUDHURY
W/O- LATE JALAL AHMED CHOUDHURY.
R/O- VILLAGE- BANGRAM
P.O- BHAGA BAZAR
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788120

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND ORS
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF ROAD,
TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS, GOVT. OF INDIA, TRANSPORT BHAWAN,1,
PARLIAMENT STREET, NEW DELHI -110001

2:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF ROAD
TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
GOVT OF INDIA
TRANSPORT BHAWAN
1
PARLIAMENT STREET

NEW DELHI -110001

3:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER CUM COMPETENT AUTHORITY
DISTRICT - CACHAR
SILCHAR
ASSAM

4:THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER (LAND AND REVENUE)
DISTRICT- CACHAR
SILCHAR
ASSAM

5:THE ASSISTANT SETTLEMENT OFFICER
SONAI REVENUE CIRCLE
DISTRICT- CACHAR
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M H LASKAR, MR. S ROY,MR H R A CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I., GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI

ORDER

19.09.2025

Heard Shri HRA Choudhury, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Shri M. H. Laskar, learned counsel for the petitioners, who are aggrieved by non-payment of acquisition of land for the construction and widening of NH 306 of the district of Cachar. It is the case of the petitioners that they had submitted all requisites including the forms and even thereafter no compensation has been paid.

Let **notice** be issued, returnable by **4 (four) weeks**.

Ms. K. Phukan, learned CGC accepts notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1 & 2 whereas Shri P. K. Medhi, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Shri B. J. Talukdar, learned Addl. Senior Govt. Advocate accepts notice on behalf of respondent nos. 3, 4 and 5.

Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon them within 2 (two) working days.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant