

GAHC010221762025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/3249/2025**

SABIR AHMED CHOUDHURY  
S/O- ABDUR RAZZAQUE CHOUDHURY, R/O- VILLAGE- BANGRAM, P.O-  
BHAGA BAZAR, DISTRICT- CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN- 788120.

2: GULAM MUHAMMED KIBRIA CHOUDHURY  
S/O- LATE JALAL AHMED CHOUDHURY.  
R/O- VILLAGE- BANGRAM  
P.O- BHAGA BAZAR  
DISTRICT- CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788120.

3: G. M. JAKARIYA CHOUDHURY  
S/O- LATE JALAL AHMED CHOUDHURY.  
R/O- VILLAGE- BANGRAM  
P.O- BHAGA BAZAR  
DISTRICT- CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788120.

4: GULAM MUHAMMAD YEAHYEA CHOUDHURY  
S/O- LATE JALAL AHMED CHOUDHURY.  
R/O- VILLAGE- BANGRAM  
P.O- BHAGA BAZAR  
DISTRICT- CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788120.

5: KALIM SIDDIQUE CHOUDHURY  
S/O- LATE JALAL AHMED CHOUDHURY.  
R/O- VILLAGE- BANGRAM  
P.O- BHAGA BAZAR  
DISTRICT- CACHAR  
ASSAM

PIN- 788120.

6: HUSNA BEGAM MAZUMDER  
W/O- SAMSUL HOQUE MAZUMDAR.  
R/O- ALITIKAR  
MEHERPUR  
CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN -788015

7: NAZMA LASKAR  
W/O- SHAHARUR RAHMAN LASKAR.  
R/O- VILLAGE- CHANDRAPUR PART- II  
BANSKANDI  
CACHAR  
ASSAM- 788101

8: KHALEDA CHOUDHURY  
W/O- TALHA AHMED LASKAR.  
R/O- VILLAGE- TUPKHANA PART- I  
ARUNACHAL  
CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN-788025.

9: SAMSUN NEHAR CHOUDHURY  
W/O- LATE JALAL AHMED CHOUDHURY.  
R/O- VILLAGE- BANGRAM  
P.O- BHAGA BAZAR  
DISTRICT- CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788120

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA and ORS  
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF ROAD,  
TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS, GOVT. OF INDIA, TRANSPORT BHAWAN,1,  
PARLIAMENT STREET, NEW DELHI -110001

2:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY  
MINISTRY OF ROAD  
TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS  
GOVT OF INDIA  
TRANSPORT BHAWAN  
1  
PARLIAMENT STREET  
NEW DELHI -110001

3:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER CUM COMPETENT AUTHORITY  
DISTRICT - CACHAR  
SILCHAR  
ASSAM

4:THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER (LAND AND REVENUE)  
DISTRICT- CACHAR  
SILCHAR  
ASSAM

5:THE ASSISTANT SETTLEMENT OFFICER  
SONAI REVENUE CIRCLE  
DISTRICT- CACHAR  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M H LASKAR, MR H R A CHOUDHURY,MR. S ROY

**Advocate for the Respondent** : DY.S.G.I., GA, ASSAM

Linked Case : WP(C)/5497/2025

SABIR AHMED CHOUDHURY AND ORS  
S/O- ABDUR RAZZAQUE BARBHUIYA.  
R/O- VILLAGE- BANGRAM  
P.O- BHAGA BAZAR  
DISTRICT- CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788120.

2: GULAM MUHAMMED KIBRIA CHOUDHURY  
S/O- LATE JALAL AHMED CHOUDHURY.  
R/O- VILLAGE- BANGRAM  
P.O- BHAGA BAZAR  
DISTRICT- CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788120.

3: G. M. JAKARIYA CHOUDHURY  
S/O- LATE JALAL AHMED CHOUDHURY.  
R/O- VILLAGE- BANGRAM  
P.O- BHAGA BAZAR  
DISTRICT- CACHAR

ASSAM  
PIN- 788120.

4: GULAM MUHAMMAD YEAHYEA CHOUDHURY  
S/O- LATE JALAL AHMED CHOUDHURY.  
R/O- VILLAGE- BANGRAM  
P.O- BHAGA BAZAR  
DISTRICT- CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788120.

5: KALIM SIDDIQUE CHOUDHURY  
S/O- LATE JALAL AHMED CHOUDHURY.  
R/O- VILLAGE- BANGRAM  
P.O- BHAGA BAZAR  
DISTRICT- CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788120.

6: HUSNA BEGAM MAZUMDER  
W/O- SAMSUL HOQUE MAZUMDAR.  
R/O- ALITIKAR  
MEHERPUR  
CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN -788015

7: NAZMA LASKAR  
W/O- SHAHARUR RAHMAN LASKAR.  
R/O- VILLAGE- CHANDRAPUR PART- II  
BANSKANDI  
CACHAR  
ASSAM- 788101

8: KHALEDA CHOUDHURY  
W/O- TALHA AHMED LASKAR.  
R/O- VILLAGE- TUPKHANA PART- I  
ARUNACHAL  
CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN-788025.

9: SAMSUN NEHAR CHOUDHURY  
W/O- LATE JALAL AHMED CHOUDHURY.  
R/O- VILLAGE- BANGRAM  
P.O- BHAGA BAZAR  
DISTRICT- CACHAR  
ASSAM

PIN- 788120.  
VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND ORS  
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY  
MINISTRY OF ROAD  
TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS  
GOVT. OF INDIA  
TRANSPORT BHAWAN  
1  
PARLIAMENT STREET  
NEW DELHI -110001

2:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY  
MINISTRY OF ROAD  
TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS  
GOVT OF INDIA  
TRANSPORT BHAWAN  
1  
PARLIAMENT STREET  
NEW DELHI -110001

3:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER CUM COMPETENT AUTHORITY  
DISTRICT - CACHAR  
SILCHAR  
ASSAM

4:THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER (LAND AND REVENUE)  
DISTRICT- CACHAR  
SILCHAR  
ASSAM

5:THE ASSISTANT SETTLEMENT OFFICER  
SONAI REVENUE CIRCLE  
DISTRICT- CACHAR  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. M H LASKAR  
Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for THE UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

**ORDER**

**25.09.2025**

Heard Shri M.H. Laskar, learned counsel for the applicant, who by means of this application has sought for correction of the name of the father of the petitioner no. 1.

It is submitted that the name of the father is reflected as Abdur Razzaque Barbhuiya in the connected writ petition which should be Late Abdur Razzaque Choudhury.

Shri J. Handique, learned State Counsel is present who does not object to the said prayer.

After considering the submissions, the learned counsel for the petitioner is allowed to make correction of the name of the father of the petitioner in the manner indicated above.

I.A. stands allowed.

The learned counsel is accordingly directed to file amended cause title in the WP(C)/5497/2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**